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ENGLISH

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

dpyall

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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BbJITAPCKU E3NK

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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CESTINA

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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NEDERLANDS

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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TAGALOG

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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FRANGAIS

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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EAAHNIKA

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

nniy
(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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MAGYAR

BAHASA INDONESIA

®

CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards

PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
SKIP FORWARD/BACK VII. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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ITALIANO

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

B sE

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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st2of

LATVIESU

®

CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards

PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
SKIP FORWARD/BACK VII. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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LIETUVIY

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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POLSKI

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

PORTUGUES

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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ROMANA

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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(]2 X 2074

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

SLOVENCINA

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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SLOVENSCINA

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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SVENSKA

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

muwilng

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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FREPX

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB
I.  POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
1. PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once
Ill.  SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

034

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.

TIENG VIET

GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.

(1) CONTROL KNOB

POWER ON/OFF V. TURN UP/DOWN THE VOLUME
Push and hold for 2 seconds Push upwards or downwards
PLAY/PAUSE VI. ANSWER OR END A CALL
Push once Push once

SKIP FORWARD/BACK VIl. REJECT AN INCOMING CALL

Push to the right or left Push two times

FAST FORWARD/REWIND VIIl. BLUETOOTH PAIRING
Push and hold to the right or left Push and hold for 4 seconds

IX. ACTIVATE VOICE ASSISTANT
Push two times

CHARGING

Place the headphones with the right ear cap facing down on a wireless charger or
connect them to a power source via the included USB cable to charge the battery.

LED INDICATOR

The LED shows the battery level while charging, red through orange to green (0—100%).
It blinks blue while Bluetooth pairing mode and white while paused or searching for a
device. The LED is off while playing.

3.5mm INPUT/OUTPUT SOCKET

Share your audio by plugging in another pair of headphones.
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GETTING STARTED

01.  Push and hold the control knob until the LED indicator
blinks blue.

02. Select Major IV from your sound device’s Bluetooth® list.
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NEDERLANDS
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Niet geschikt voor kinderen tot drie jaar.
Bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkings-
gevaar kunnen veroorzaken.

Langdurige blootstelling aan luide muziek
of geluid kan gehoorbeschadiging
veroorzaken. Luister niet op hoge gelu-
idsniveaus gedurende langere tijd om
gehoorschade te voorkomen.

Elektrische producten, kabels, batterijen,
verpakking en de handleiding dienen niet
te worden gemengd met huishoudelijk
afval. Voor de juiste afvoer dient u deze
producten naar een speciaal inzamelpunt te
brengen waar ze gratis worden ingenomen,
of u brengt deze naar uw lokale winkel.

De juiste afvoer bespaart op grondstoffen
en voorkomt negatieve effecten op de
gezondheid van mens en milieu.

= B

Breng de defecte oplaadbare batterij naar een speciaal
ophaalpunt of terug naar de winkel, om mogelijke schade
voor het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door vuilstort
te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

« Stel uw geluidsbron in op laag volume voordat u de
hoofdtelefoon gebruikt.

Gebruik deze hoofdtelefoon niet als u een motorvoer-
tuig, fiets, of machine bestuurt, of in situaties waarin
het niet kunnen horen van geluiden van buitenaf een
gevaar kan opleveren voor u of anderen

Het gebruik van deze hoofdtelefoon beperkt uw
capaciteit om geluiden om u heen te horen, ongeacht
het geluidsvolume.

Buiten bereik houden van vuur, water en apparatuur
met hoog voltage.

Pas de hoofdtelefoon niet aan, haal hem niet uit elkaar,
maak hem niet open, laat hem niet vallen, maak hem
niet kapot en maak er geen gaten of scheuren in.
Verhit hem niet boven de 45°C (113°F)

Veroorzaak geen kortsluiting van de interne batterij of
de cellen daarvan.

Laat in het geval van een lekkende batterij de vioeistof
niet in contact komen met de huid of de ogen.

De interne accu kan niet door de eindgebruiker
vervangen worden.

VRIJWARING

De weergegeven speeltijd wordt berekend aan de hand
van een willekeurige selectie van muziek, afgespeeld op
een gemiddeld volume.

De informatie i dit document is correct op het moment
van publicatie, onder voorbehoud van redactionele fouten.
Dit product is software-onafhankelijk en de functies en
compatibiliteit kunnen wijzigen als de software wordt
bijgewerkt

Hierbij verklaart Zound Industries International AB,
dat dit product voldoet aan de bepalingen van richtlijn
2014/53/EU.

Maximaal RF-zendvermogen: < 20 dBm

Ga voor de conformiteitsverklaring naar deze website:
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Ontworpen in Stockholm + Geproduceerd in China

NORSK
VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Ikke egnet for barn under tre ar. Inne-
holder sma deler, som kan utgjre en
kvelningsfare.

Dersom horselen utsettes for hoyt volum
over lengre tid, kan den bli darligere. For &
unnga mulig horselsskade, ber du ikke lytte
il musikk pa heyt volum over lengre tid.

Elektriske produkter, ledninger, batterier,
innpakning og manual skal ikke blandes
med generell husholdningsavfall. For riktig
resirkulering ta disse produktene til en
utpekt henteplass der de vil ta det imot
gratis, eller du kan levere tilbake til din
Iokale leverander. Riktig kasting av produk-
ter sparer ressurser og forhindrer negative
effekter p4 menneskehelsen og miljget.

Avhend defekte oppladbare batterier ved innsam-
lingsstasjoner eller lever dem i butikken. Slik hindrer du
mulig milje- eller personskade som felge av ukontrollert
avhending av avfall.

I B

ADVARSLER

Skru volumet pa lydkilden ned fer du bruker hode-
telefonene.

Disse hodetelefonene ma ikke brukes nar du kjerer,
sykler, betjener maskiner eller der din manglende evne
il & hare lyder kan utgjere en fare for deg og andre.
Disse hodetelefonene begrenser evnen din til & here
lyder rundt deg, uansett volumniva.

Hold unna ild, vann og hayspenningsutstyr.

Du ma ikke endre pa, demontere, apne, miste, knuse,
stikke hull pa eller adelegge hodetelefonene.

Ikke varm opp til over 45°C (113°F).

Ikke kortslutt det indre batteriet eller battericellene.
Dersom batteriet lekker, ma vaesken ikke komme i
kontakt med huden eller eynene.

Det interne batteriet kan ikke skiftes ut av sluttbrukeren.

FRASKRIVINGSKLAUSUL
Erklzert spilletid regnes ut ved bruk av et tilfeldig utvalg
musikk, spilt pa middels volum

Informasjonen i dette dokumentet er korrekt ved publiser-

ing, med forbehold om redakspnelle feil. Dene produktet
tibi

||teten kan endres nar prcgramvaren blir oppdaterl

Zound Industries International AB erkleerer herved at dette
produktet er i samsvar med 2014/53/EU.

Maksimal RF-overferingseffekt: < 20 dBm

Samsvarserkleeringen finner du pa denne nettsiden:
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Utformet i Stockholm « Produsert i Kina

WIKANG FILIPINO

MAHALAGANG MGA TAGUBILIN PANGKALIGTASAN

Hindi angkop para sa mga bata na mas

@ mababa ang edad sa tatlo. Naglalaman
ng mga maliliit na bahagi, na maaaring
delikado kung mabulunan.

Ang matagal na pagkababad sa malakas na
musika o tunog ay maaaring magdulot ng
pagkabingi. Para maiwasan ang posibleng
pagkasira ng pandinig, huwag makinig ng
matagal sa matataas na antas ng tunog.

Ang mga produktong elektrikal, kable, bat-
erya, kahon, at ang manwal ay hindi dapat
ihalo sa pangkalahatang basura sa bahay.
mmmm  Para saangkop na pagresiklo, mangyaring
dalhin ang mga produktong ito sa inilaang
pagkukunan kung saan ay tatanggapin ang
mga ito nang libre o ibalik ang mga ito sa
iyong lokal na tagapagtinda. Ang tamang
pagtatapon sa produkto ay nakakatipid
ng mapagkukunan at nakakapigil ng mga
negatibong epekto sa kalusugan ng tao at
sa kapaligiran.

Upang maiwasan ang posibleng pinsala sa kapaligiran o
kalusugan ng tao mula sa hindi makontrol na pagtapon ng
basura, itapon ang depektibong nirere-charge na baterya
sa espesyal na lugar na pagkukunan o ibalik ang mga ito
sa iyong espesya;istang tagapagbenta.

MGA BABALA

llagay ang panggagalingan ng iyong tunog sa
mababang lakas ng tunog (volume) bago gamitin ang
mga headphone

Huwag gamitin ang mga headphone na ito kapag

POLSKI

WAZNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIEC-
ZENSTWA

Produkt nieodpowiedni dla dzieci ponizej
3. roku zycia. Zawiera mate czesci, ktére
groza zadtawieniem.

Diugotrwate stuchanie glosnej muzyki

lub dzwigkéw moze prowadzié do ubytku
stuchu. Aby uniknag ewentualnych uszkod-
zef stuchu, nalezy unika¢ diugotrwatego
odtwarzania przy duzej glo$nosci.

Elektrycznych produktéw, kabli, akumu-
latorow, opakowar i instrukcji obstugi

nie nalezy faczy¢ z ogéinymi odpadami
domowymi. W celu poddania prawidiowemu
recyclingowi nalezy przekazac te produkty
do wyznaczonego punktu zbiérki, gdzie
zostana przyjete bezplatnie lub zwrocic

je do lokalnego sprzedawcy detalicznego
Odpowiednia utylizacja pozwala
zaoszczedzié zasoby | zapobiega negat-
ywnym skutkom dla zdrowia ludzkiego i
$rodowiska.

I 2@

Aby unikna¢ zanieczyszczenia $rodowiska oraz

zenia dla zdrowia Sci
utylizacja, wadliwe akumulatory nalezy przekaza¢ do
specjalistycznego punktu zbiérki lub zwrécié do whasci-
wego sprzedawcy.

OSTRZEZENIA

« Przed uzyciem sluchawek zaleca sig ustawienie nisk-
iego poziomu glosnosci w urzadzeniu zrédiowym.

Nie nalezy uzywaé sluchawek podczas prowadzenia
pojazdéw motorowych, roweru, maszyn oraz wowczas,
gdy ograniczona styszalnoseé otoczenia moze stanowié

nagmamaneho ng sasakyan, isang b|5|k|ela maklna
o kung saan ang hindi mo ang

ng mga tunog sa labas ay maaaring magbigay ng
panganib sa iyo at sa iba.

Malilimitahan qng paggamit sa mga headphone na ito
ang kakayahan mong makinig sa mga ingay sa paligid
mo, hindi alintana ang lakas ng tunog sa pakikinig.
llayo ito sa apoy, tubig, at mataas ang boltahe na
kagamitan

Huwag baguhin, pagtanggal-tanggalin, buksan,
ibagsak, durugin, butasin, o pilasin ang mga head-
phone na ito

Huwag initin nang mas mataas sa 113°F (45°C).
Huwag i-short-circuit ang baterya sa loob 0 ang mga
cell nito.

Sa pangyayari ng pagtagas ng cell, huwag hayaang
madikit ang likido sa balat o mata.

Ang internal na baterya ay walang-pamalit para sa
gumagamit.

PAGTATATUWA

Ang bisa ng baterya ay kinakalkula base sa walang piling
tugtog ng musika, na katamtaman ang lakas ng tunog.

Ang impormasyong nilalaman dito ay tama sa panahon
ng paglalathala, na may paglalaan para sa mga pag-
kakamaling editoryal. Ang produktong ito ay nakasalalay
sa software at maaaring magbago ang mga paggana at
pagkakatugma nito kapag nai-update ang software.

Dinisenyo sa Stockholm + Ginawa sa China

lub innych os6b.
+ Korzystanie ze stuchawek sprawia, ze otaczajace
dzwieki sa stiumione bez wzgledu na glosnosé
odtwarzanej muzyki.

Chroni¢ przed ogniem, woda i wysokim napigciem
Nie nalezy modyfikowa, demontowac, otwiera,
upuszczaé, miazdzy, przekiuwa ani niszczy¢
stuchawek

Nie naraza¢ na temperature powyzej 45°C.

Nie nalez ¢ do zwarcia sie
wérodku skumuiatora ani jego ogniw.

W przypadku wycieku z baterii unikaé kontaktu plynu
ze skéra | oczami

Uzytkownik nie moze wymieniac baterii wewnetrznej.

KLAUZULA

Podany czas pracy jest obliczony na podstawie przypad-
kowego wyboru utworéw odtwarzanych przy Sredniej
glosnosci.

Informacje zawarte w tym dokumencie s aktualne w
momencie publikacii, ale moga zawierac bledy redakcyjne.
Niniejszy produkt jest uzalezniony od oprogramowania,
ajego funkcje | kompatybilnos¢ moga ulec zmianie w

Zound Industries International AB niniejszym deklaruje
2godnosc tego produktu z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE.

Maksymalna moc transmisji RF: < 20 dBm

Deklaracja zgodnosci jest dostepna na stronie:
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

w . w
Chmach

PORTUGUES
INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA

Nao indicado para criangas com menos
de trés anos de idade. Contém pegas
pequenas que podem oferecer risco

de asfixia.

A exposigao prolongada a musica ou
sons altos pode causar perda de audigéo.
Para evitar possiveis danos auditivos,
néo escute em niveis altos de volume por
longos periodos.

Produtos elétricos, cabos, baterias,
embalagens e 0 manual ndo devem ser
misturados com o lixo doméstico em geral.
Para a reciclagem adequada, leve estes
produtos a um ponto de recolha designado,
onde seréo aceites gratuitamente ou
devolvidos ao revendedor local. A elimi-
nagao correta do produto poupa recursos
e evita efeitos negativos na satide humana
e no ambiente
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Para evitar possiveis danos ao meio ambiente ou & satide
humana causados pela eliminagao nao controlada de
residuos, descarte a bateria recarregéavel velha em pontos
especiais de coleta ou devolva-a ao seu revendedor
autorizado.

ATENGAO

« Ajuste um nivel de volume baixo em sua fonte de som
antes de colocar os fones de ouvido.

Nao utilize estes fones de ouvido quando estiver
dirigindo um veiculo motorizado, uma bicicleta,
operando maquinas ou em qualquer lugar em que sua
impossibilidade de ouvir os sons externos possa repre-
sentar um perigo para vocé ou para outras pessoas.

A utilizagao destes fones de ouvido limita a sua
capacidade de ouvir os barulhos a0 seu redor, indepen-
dentemente do volume em que estejam funcionando.
Mantenha longe do fogo, da agua e de equipamentos
de alta tenséo.

Nao modifique, desmonte, abra, deixe cair, esmague,
perfure ou rasgue os auscultadores.

NZo os aquega acima de 45 °C (113 °F).

N cause curto-circuitos na bateria interna ou nas
suas células.

No caso de uma célula vazar, ndo permita que o liquido
entre em contato com a pele ou com os olhos.

+ Abateria interna no é substituivel pelo utilizador final.

EXCLUSAO DE RESPONSABILIDADES

0 tempo de reprodugo estabelecido ¢ calculado usando

ROMANA
INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA IMPORTANTE

Nerecomandat copiilor sub trei ani.
Contine piese mici care prezinta pericol
de sufocare.

Expunerea pe termen lung la sunete puter-
nice poate cauza pierderea auzului. Pentru
a evita afectarea auzului, nu ascultati
perioade indelungate la un volum ridicat.

Produsele electrice, cablurile, bateriile,
ambalajul si manualul nu trebuie ames-
tecate cu deseurile menajere generale.
Pentru reciclarea corespunzétoare, predati
aceste produse la un punct de colectare
specializat, unde vor fi preluate faré nicio
taxa sau returnati-le distribuitorului local.
Eliminarea corecté a produselor permite
economisirea resurselor si previne efectele
negative asupra sanatatii si a mediului
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Pentru a evita poluarea mediului sau afectarea sanatatii
in urma eliminarii necontrolate a deseurilor, predati
acumulatorii defecti la punctele speciale de colectare sau
returnati-i distribuitorului.

AVERTISMENTE

Reduceti volumul sunetului inainte de a utiliza castile.
Nu utilizati castile cand conduceti un vehicul cu motor,
o bicicletéd sau un utilaj sau in orice situatie in care va
puteti pune in pericol pe dvs. sau pe ceilalti daca nu
auziti sunetul ambiental.

Utilizarea castilor va limiteaza capacitatea de a auzi
zgomotele din jur, indiferent de volumul sunetului

din casti.

Feriti produsul de surse de foc, ap sau echipament
de inalté tensiune.

Nu modificati, dezasamblati, deschideti, loviti, striviti,
gauriti sau rupeti castile.

Nu incalziti la temperaturi de peste 45°C (113°F).

Nu scurtcircuitati acumulatorul inclus sau celulele
acestuia.

Dac exista scurgeri la nivelul unei celule, nu permiteti
contactul lichidului cu pielea sau ochii.

Bateria interna nu poate fi inlocuita de utilizatorul final.

DECLINAREA RESPONSABILITATI

Durata de redare declarata este calculaté in baza unei
selectii aleatorii de muzica, redata la volum mediu.

Informatiile prezentate in acest document sunt corecte
la data publicérii lor, sub rezerva erorilor editoriale.
Acest produs este dependent de software, iar functiile si
sa se pot modifica odaté cu actualizarea

uma selegéo aleatéria de musica,
volume médio.

Ainformagéo aqui contida est correta no momento da
publicagao, salvo erros editoriais. Este produto depende
do software e as suas fungdes e compatibilidade podem
mudar ao atualizar o software.

software-ului.

Prin prezenta, Zound Industries International AB,
declari ca acest produs este in conformitate cu directiva
2014/53/UE.

Putere maxima de emisie RF: < 20 dBm

Através deste Zound ies International
AB, declara que este produto est4 em conformidade com
a2014/53/UE.

Poténcia maxima de transmissao de radiofrequéncia:
<20dBm

Para a declarag&o de conformidade, acesse o seguinte
site: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Dy em * Produzido na China

Pentru ia de conformitate, accesati urmatorul site
web: www. marsha\lheadphones com/doc

Proiectat in Stockholm « Produs in China

PYCCKUU
NPABUNA BE3OMACHOCTH

He npeaHasHayeHo ANst MCTIONb30BaHUS!
[AeTbMu MRagwe Tpex net. Menkue aetanu
onacHs! Npu 3arnaTsiBaHny.

[InuTensHoe NPOCNYLLNBAHHE FPOMKO/
MY3bIKIA U 3BYKOB MOXET HEraTuBHO
CKa3aTLCA Ha CrlyXe. UTOGb! CHU3MTH,
0ONacHOCTb yXyALIEHUs CRyxa,
nocTapaiiTech AOMTO He CRylaTh FPOMKYI0
MY3bIKY.

>®

OnekTpudeckue uaenus, kabenu,
6aTapew, ynakosKy 1 pyKOBOACTBO HENb3s
YTUNM3UPOBATL BMECTE C BbITOBBIMM
oTxoaamu. ATn usaenus cneayet
6ecnnaTHo nepeaath Ha yTUN3aLMIO B
CMIELMAaNM3MPOBAHHBI NyHKT c60pa N
BEPHYTb B Marasu B Balllem perioHe
MpaBunbHas yTMAM3auys No3sonseT
SKOHOMUTb PECYPChI M PEAOTBPALLaET
oTpuuaTEnbHOE Bo3aeicTBIE Ha
340pOBbE NI0AEH U OKpYXaloLlylo cpeay.

I

YT0Bbl NPEOTBPATUTL BOSMOXHBIA BPES

i cpeqe wnn Y 3A0POBbIO OT
HEKOHTP mycopa,
NepeaaRaliTe HOpABOTAIOLIME AKKYMyATOPLI B
CneynanManpoBaHHbIe NyHKT! Nprema 6aTtapeek unm
BEHWTE UX BallleMy CrieLManiaupoBaHHOMy Aunepy.

BHUMAHUE

+ Mepea TeM, Kak NoNb30BaTLCS HaylHUKAMM,
YCTAHOBWTE Ha MCTOMHUKE 3ByKa HEGOMbLLYIO
TPOMKOCTb.
He nonb3ayiiTect aTUMM HayLIHUKaMY BO Bpems
P
TAXKENbIM npowsaunctsewb\m o6opynosaHuem
WK B CRYYasiX, KOTAA HECMOCOBHOCTb CrbILATH

SVENSKA
VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Produkten r inte lamplig for barn under tre
4, eftersom den innehaller smadelar som
kan orsaka kvavning

Langvarig exponering for hég musik
eller andra ljud kan skada din horsel.
Lyssna dérfor inte p& hog volym under
en langre tid.

Elektriska produkter, kablar, batterier,
férpackningar och manualen ska inte
slangas bland vanliga hushallssopor. For
korrekt atervinning, ta dessa produkter till
en uppsamlingsplats dar de kan lamnas in
utan avgift eller aterlamna dem till din lokala
aterforsaljare. Korrekt bortskaffning av
produkter sparar resurser och forebygger
negativa effekter pa manniskors halsa

och miljén.
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Fér att forhindra skador pé var halsa och miljsn br
defekta laddningsbara batterier lsmnas in vid en sarskild
uppsamlingsplats eller dér du kpte produkten.

VARNING!

- Stall judkéllan p Iag volym innan du bérjar anvanda
hérlurarna.

Anvand inte hérlurarna medan du kér ett motorfordon,
cyklar eller anvénder nagon typ av maskin. Anvand
dem inte heller om din begrénsade formaga att héra
yttre ljud kan innebéra en risk for dig eller nagon annan.
Nar du anvénder hérlurarna begrénsas din formaga
atthéra omgivande ljud, oavsett vilken volym du
lyssnar pa.

Ha inte hérlurarna i narheten av eld, vatten eller

3BYKY MOXET b
ANS BAC MK APYTUX NioAe.

. U aTUX orp

Baly BOIMOKHOCTb CIbILIATH OKPYXAIOLME 3BYKN

HE3aBMCUMO OT YPOBHS FPOMKOCTH.

[DlepXuTe HayLHUKM BANN OT OTHS, BOABI 1

BbICOKOBOMNLTHOTO 060PYAOBAHMS

3aNpeLLaeTCA UIMEHATS, PagbUpaTh, BCKPLIBATS,

POHSTb, IOMATb, NPOKAMNbIBATE MM M3MENbYATL

HayWHIAKN.

He HarpeBaiiTe yCTPOICTBO A0 TeMNEpaTyphi BbilLe

45°C (113°F).

. p b

BaTapeio Unu ee SYenkn.

B cnyuae NpoTeuky anemeHTa NUTaHus He AonycKaiTe

nonaaaHus KWAKOCTM Ha KOXY UNH B rnaaa.

BCTpoeHHas 6aTapes He NOANEXUT 3aMeHe KOHEUHBIM

nonb3osarenem.

OrPAHUYEHUE OTBETCTBEHHOCTH

OcTaBuieecs Bpems BOCNPOM3BEACHNS
PACCUMTLIBAETCA N0 CAYYAHO BLIGPAHHOI KOMNO3ULMM,
BOCNPOM3BOVIMOIA NP CPeaHEN rPOMKOCTH.

Conspmaujanca sgec wmxmpmaumﬁ ssnaeTca
Ha

B KOMMNEKT

Hérlurarna far inte modifieras, monteras isér, 8ppnas,
tappas, krossas, punkteras, dras isar.

Exponera inte for temperaturer éver 45° C (113° F).
Kortslut inte det interna batteriet eller battericellerna.
Om nagon av battericellerna skulle lacka: Lat inte
vatskan komma i kontakt med hud eller Ggon.

Det interna batteriet & inte utbytbart for slutanvéndare.

ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Den angivna speltiden beraknas genom ett slumpmassigt
musikval som spelas pa medelhdg volym.

Informationen som finns héri &r korrekt vid publicering-
stillfallet, med férbehall for redaktionella fel. Den har
produkten &r beroende av mjukvara och dess funktioner
och kompatibilitet kan andras nar mjukvaran uppdateras.
Héarmed deklarerar Zound Industries International AB, att
denna produkt efterlever 2014/53/EU

Maximal RF-sandningseffekt: < 20 dBm

En forsékran om dverensstammelse aterfinns pa foljande
www.mar com/doc

BEPHOTi Ha MOMeH
DORAKTORGKHE OB, PAGOTA 37010 YaROAA saBHCHT
T NPOTPAMMHOTO 0BECTIENeHWS, 1 ero dyHKLYN
Y NapaMETPbI COBMECTUMOCTH MOTYT H3MEHHTBCA

wnu nporp

oBecneyerns

HacToswwm Zound Industries International AB sassnser,
4TO AaHHOE M3/lenie COOTBEeTCTBYeT TpeGoBaHuAM
NupexTuesl 2014/53/EC.

MOLLHOCTb p; pen:

<20 ABM

c o
nocetuTe caiit: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

p 8C « Var 8 Kurae

Designad i Stockholm « Tillverkad i Kina

SLOVENCINA
DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Nevhodné pre deti do troch rokov. Obsa-
huje malé Gasti, ktoré mézu predstavovat'
nebezpecenstvo udusenia.

Dlhodobé vystavenie hlasnej hudbe alebo
zvuku moZe sposobit’ stratu sluchu. Ak
chcete predist' moznému poskodeniu
sluchu, nepo&uvajte dihy &as veimi hlasnu
hudbu.

Elektrické vyrobky, kable, batérie, balenie
anavod sa nemaju miesat s beznym
domovym odpadom. Tieto vyrobky vezmite
na spravnu recyklaciu na urcené zberné
miesto, kde ho prevezmu bezplatne alebo
vratia prislusnému miestnemu predajcovi.
Spravna likvidacia vyrobku Setri zdroje a
zabrafiuje negativnym uginkom na udské
zdravie a Zivotné prostredie.

1= > ®

V zaujme zabranenia moznému poskodeniu Zivotného
prostredia alebo zdravia ludi v désledku nekontrolovanehc

SLOVENSCINA
POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

lzdelek i primeren za otroke, mlajse
od treh let, ker vsebuje majhne dele, ki
predstavijajo nevarnost zadusitve.

Dalja izpostavijenost glasni glasbi ali
zvokom lahko povzroéi okvaro sluha. Da
to prepregite, ne poslusajte dije Gasa pri
veliki glasnosti.

Elektricnih izdelkov, kablov, baterij,
embalaze in priroénikov se ne sme odvredi
med navadne gospodinjske odpadke.
Izdelke odnesite na ustrezno zbirno mesto
za recikliranje, kjer jih bodo brezplagno
sprejeli ali pa jih odnesite vasemu
lokalnemu trgovcu. Ustrezno odlaganje
izdelkov pripomore k varovanju naravnih
virov in prepregevanju negativnih uéinkov
na &lovekovo zdravje in okolje.

%)

Izrabljene ali okvarjene polnljive baterije odloZite
med odpadke na posebnih zbirih mestih ali jin vrnite

zneskodriovania odpadu, zlikvidujte chybna
batériu na pecialnych zbernjch miestach alebo ju vratte
Specializovanému predajcovi.

VYSTRAHY

Pred pouZitim slichadiel nastavte zvukovy zdroj na
nizku hlasitosf

Nepouzivajte tieto slichadla pri obsluhe motorového
vozidla, bicykla, strojov alebo tam, kde vasa
neschopnost’ pogut zvuk vonku méze predstavovat
nebezpecenstvo pre vs alebo pre iné osoby.

. tychto vasu scho-
pnost pocut zvuky okolo vas bez ohladu na hlasitost'
poduvania.

Uchovévaite mimo dosahu ohfta, vody a vysokon-
apatového zariadenia.

netlaéte, neprepichujte ani nenicte slichadla.
Nezahrievajte ich nad teplotu 45 °C (113 °F).
Neskratujte interni batériu ani jej clanky.

V pripade vytecenia Slankov nedovolte, aby sa tekutina
dostala do kontaktu s pokozkou alebo ogami.

Interna batéria nie je uréena na vymenu pouzivatelom

ODMIETNUTIE ZODPOVEDNOSTI

¢as pl sa vypoé pomocou
nahodného vyberu hudby, ktora sa prehrava pri strednej
hlasitosti.
Informécie uvedené v tomto dokumente boli spravne v
case publikaci &né chyby st vy . Tento
vyrobok je zavisly od softvéru a jeho funkcie a kompatibil-
ita sa mé2u po aktualizacii softvéru zmenit.

Spolognost Zound Industries International AB tymto
vyhlasuje, ze tento produkt je v stlade s poziadavkami
smernice 2014/53/EU

Maximalny vykon RF prenosu: < 20 dBm

Vyhlsenie o zhode najdete na tejto webovej strénke:
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Navrhnuté v Stokholme « Vyrobené v Cine

$kodo za okolje ali
&lovekovo zdravje ‘zaradi nenadzorovanega odlaganja
odpadkov.

OPOZORILA

« Pred uporabo slusalk nastavite glasnost zvo&nega vira
na nizko jakost
Teh slusalk ne uporablajte med upravljanjem
motornega vorzila, kolesa ali strojev oziroma takrat,
ko lahko nezmoZznost zaznavanja zvokov iz okolice
predstavlja nevarnost za vas ali druge.
Med uporabo teh slusalk je vasa zmoznost zaznavanja
2vokov iz okolice omejena, ne glede na glasnost, pri
Kateri poslusate.
Izdelka ne priblizujte ognju, vodi ali napravam pod
visoko napetostjo.
Izdelka ne spreminjajte, razstavljajte, odpirajte, megite,
stiskajte, luknjajte ali reZite.
Ne segrevajte ga nad 45 °C (113 °F).
Pazite, da ne boste povzrogili kratkega stika notranje
baterije ali njenih celic

e zaéne iz baterije iztekati tekogina, pazite, da ne
pride v stik s koZo ali o&mi. N
Interna batéria nie je uréena na vymenu pouzivatelom

ZAVRNITEV ODGOVORNOSTI

Nazivni as predvajanja je izracunan na osnovi nakljuéno
izbrane glasbe pri srednji jakosti predvajanja.

Informacije, navedene v tem dokumentu, so pravilne v
&asu objave. Pridrzujemo si pravico do urednigkih napak
Ta izdelek je odvisen od programske opreme; njene funk-
cije in i se lahko ob

opreme spremenijo.

Druzba Zound Industries International AB izjavija, da je ta
izdelek skladen z direktivo 2014/53/EU.

Najvegja radiofrekvenéna prenosna zmoglijivost, izrazena
v decibel-milivatih: < 20 dBm

Deklaracijo o skladnosti najdete na tem spletnem mestu:
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Oblikovano v Stockholmu « Izdelano na Kitajskem
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TURKGE
ONEMLI GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

Ug yas alti gocuklar igin uygun degildir.
Bogulma tehlikesi olusturabilecek kiigik
pargalar igerir.

Yiiksek sesli miizige veya seslere uzun
slire maruz kalmak isitme kaybina neden
olabilir. Olas! isitme hasarini 6nlemek
igin, uzun sire yilksek ses seviyelerinde
dinlemeyin.

Elektrik trinleri, kablolar, bataryalar,
E ambalaj ve kullanma kilavuzu, genel evsel
_—

>@

atiklarla karistirimamalidir. Uygun geri
dénstim igin litfen bu triinleri tcretsiz
olarak kabul edilecekleri belirlenmis
toplama noktasina gétiriin veya yerel
saticiniza iade edin. Dogru Griin imhast,
kaynak tasarrufu saglar ve insan sagligi
ve gevre lizerindeki olumsuz etkilerin
niine geger.

Kontrolsiiz atiklar nedeniyle gevreye veya insan sagligina
olasi zararlar 8nlemek igin arizali sarj edilebilir bataryay
6zel toplama noktalarina atin veya bunlari yetkili saticiniza
iade edin.

UYARILAR

Kulakliklari kullanmadan énce ses kaynagini disik ses
seviyesine ayarlayin.

Bu kulakliklari, motorlu tasit, bisiklet, makine
kullanirken veya disaridaki sesleri duyamamanizin
sizin veya

baskalari icin tehlikeli olabilecegi durumlarda
kullanmayin.

Bu kulakliklari kullanmak, dinlerken ki ses seviyesine
bakilmaksizin gevrenizdeki sesleri duyma yeteneginizi
sinirlar.

Alev, su ve yiiksek voltajli ekipmanlardan uzak tutun
Kulakligi degistirmeyin, parcalarina ayirmayin,
agmayin, diisiirmeyin, ezmeyin, delmeyin veya
pargalamayin.

45°C (113°F) iizerinde sicakliga maruz birakmayin.
Dahili bataryayi veya pilleri kisa devre yaptirmayin.
Pilin sizdirmasi durumunda, sivinin cilt veya gézlerle
temas etmesini énleyin

Dahili pil, son kullanici tarafindan degisime uygun
degildir.

FERAGAT

Belirtilen galma siiresi, orta diizeyde galinan mizigin
rastgele segimi kullanilarak hesaplanir.

Bu belgedeki bilgiler, yazim hatalari harig olmak tizere
yayin tarihi \hbany\e dogrudur Bu Uriin yazihma baglld\r
ve yazilim islevleri ve

degisebilir.

'de tasarlanmistir - Gin'de

YKPAIHCbKA
BAXIUBI IHCTPYKLII 3 TEXHIKW BE3MEKU

He niaxoawTs Ans AiTeil 40 TPLOX pokis,
OCKINbKY BOHM MOXYTb BAABUTUCA
APIBHAMM feTansiMu, 3 SKUX CKNafaeTbes
npUCTpii.

TpuBane NPOCIyXOBYBaHHS My3WKH
ab0 3BYKIB i3 BUCOKOIO IYHHICTIO MOXe
CRPUUMHUTY NOPYWEHHS CAyxy. o6
LIbOr0 YHUKHYTH, He CiyXaiiTe 3 BENMKOIO
FYYHICTIO 3aHaATO A0BIO.

EnekTpuuHi BUpobu, kabeni, akymynsTopu,
naKeTyBaHHsi Ta NOCIBHUK HE NOTPIGHO
NOEAHYBATH 3 IHWMMK 3aranbHUMKU
noGyTosumy sinxopam. LLo6 nepepobuth
Ui NPOAYKTH, BE3KOLITOBHO 3AalTE iX

A0 CReLianbHoro nyHKTy Npuiiomy a6o
MOBEPHITb y MICLEBUI NYHKT NPOAaXY.
HanexHa yTunisauis cnpusie 36epexeHHio
pecypcis i 3ano6irae HeraTusHoMy BNMBY
Ha 30pOB’A Mozl | A0BKINNS.
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LLo6 He 3aBaaTH WKoAM AOBKINMI0 260 340pOB'I0 NioAeN,
SKY MOXe Cnp

CMITTS, y BUNAZKY NOWIKOMKEHHS! aKyMynsiTopa Aoro cnig
3AaTV 10 CRELianbHOro NyHKTY NPUAOMY a6o NOBEPHYTM
10 CeujaniaoBaHoro Maraaury, ae Horo NpuAGaHo.

3ACTEPEXEHHA

3MeHLTe piBEHb ryuHOCTI Ha AKepeni 3Byky, Neplu Hix
BUKOPUCTOBYBATY HABYLIHUKY

He BukopucTosyiite ix, konu KepyeTe aBToMOBinem,

a TaKox
B yMOBaX, KONU HE3AATHICTL uym HaBKOMMLLHI 3BYKN
Moxe 6yTi Ans Bac abo

Y WX HABYWHIKAX NOFaHO YyTHO LM HABKONO,
HesanexHo Bi PIBHA ryuHOCTI.

Tpumaiite ix nogani sia BorHo, Boau Ta
BUCOKOBONBTHOTO O6NaAHaHHS.

3a60pOHEHO BHOCHT 3MiHY B HaBYLIHVKY, po3bupaTth,
BiAKPMBATM, KMAATM, NamaTh, npokonosaTh abo
poapizath ix

He HarpisaiiTe HaByLIHMKM 10 TEMNEPATypy NOHaz
45°C.

He onyckaiiTe KOPOTKOrO 3aMUKaHHs BHYTPIlIHBOrO
akymynsTopa a6o foro KOMIpoK.

Y BUNaAKy NPOTIKAHHS PIANHY 3 KOMIPOK CRiAKY#TE,
106 BOHA HE NOTPanuNa Ha WKipy ao 8 oui.

3aMiHa BHYTPILUHBOTO aKyMyNSTOpa KOPUCTYBAYEM
He nepenbadera

BIAMOBA BIfl BIANOBIAAJIBHOCTI

YKasauii 4ac BIATBOPEHHS OBHUCITIOETCS Ha OCHOBI
TPMBANOCTI BIATBOPEHHS KINbKOX AOBINBHO BUBPAHIX
@JAi03aNUCIS i3 NOMpHOI TyHicTIo

AeHa TyT i Ha MOMeHT
o . ome
noMunKu). Liei npUCTpiii NporpamHo-3anexHii.
V0ro poGioTa Ta CyMiCHICTb MOXE 3MiHIOBaTUCS Micns
nporpamHoro

y Crokronbmi+ & Kuai

TIENG VIET NAM
HUONG DAN AN TOAN QUAN TRONG

Khang thich hgp cho tré em dudi ba tugi.

C6 chira cac bo phan nhd, ¢6 thé gay
nghen, tic th,

Tigp xuc lau dai véi nhac hodc am thanh I6n
¢6 thé gay ra diéc. D& tranh anh hudng dén
thinh giac, vui 1ong khong nghe nhac & mtc
am luong I6n trong thdi gian dai.

Khéng dugc dé 1an cac san pham dién,
cap, pin, bao bi va s6 tay vdi rac thai sinh
hoat néi chung. D& tai ché phu hdp, vui
long dua nhitng san pham nay toi diém

thu gom dugc chi dinh, noi ching sé dugdc
nhan mién phi hoac tré lai nha ban 18 tai
dia phuong. Vit bd san pham dang céch
& tiét kiém tai nguyén va ngan chan nhiing
tac dong tiéu cyc dén stic khoe con ngudi
va méi trudng.

I B

D& ngan ngira nguy hai c6 thé xay ra cho méi trudng
hoéc strc khoé con ngudi tir viéc virt bo rac thai bira bai,
hay viit bd pin tai cac diém thu gom dac biét hoac tra

lai cho dai ly.

CANH BAO

+ D4t ngudn am thanh ciia ban xuéng mic am lugng
thap trudc khi sir dung tai nghe.

Khong s dung tai nghe nay khi van hanh cac loai xe
gén méy, xe dap, méay méc hodc tai nhitng noi viéc ban
khong thé nghe dugc am thanh bén ngoai c6 thé gay’
nguy hiém cho ban hozc ngudi khac.

S dung tai nghe nay s& lam han ché kha nang nghe
théy tiéng dn xung quanh ban, bat ké am lugng tai nghe
ban dat la bao nhiéu

Tranh xa Iira, nudc va thiét bi dién &p cao.

Khong sita d6i, thao roi, md, lam roi, nghién nat, duc
thiing hodc cat vun tai nghe.

Khong Iam néng trén 113°F (45°C).

Khong gay chap mach pin bén trong hodc cac cell pin.
Trong truang hop pin bi chay nudc, khong dé chét long
d6 tiép xic véi da hoic mét.

Ngui diing cudi khéng thé thay thé pin lién bén

trong dugc.

KHUGC TU TRACH NHIEM

Théi gian phat da dinh dudc tinh biing céch chon ngéu
nhién am nhac, phat & mirc am lugng trung binh.

Théng tin trong tai liéu nay Ia chinh xac tai thoi diém xuét
ban cting du tinh trudc cho cac 13i bién tap. San pham
nay phu thudc vao phan mém va céac chiic nang cung do
tuong thich ctia san pham c6 thé thay déi khi cap nhat
phan mam.

Thit ké tai Stockholm - San xust tai Trung Quéc
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MAJOR IV — ON EAR HEADPHONES

LEGAL & SAFETY



LEGAL NOTICE

Design of device and packaging are intellectual properties
of Zound Industries International AB. © Al Rights
Reserved.

MARSHALL, Marshall Amps, their respective logos,
“Marshall” and “Marshall’ trade dress are trademarks and
intellectual property of Marshall Amplification Plc and may
not be used without permission. Permission granted to
Zound Industries International AB.

The Bluetooth® wordmark and logos are registered
trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use
of such marks by Zound Industries is under license.

The Qi logo is a trademark of the Wireless Power
Consortium.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective
owners and may not be used without permission.

For more legal information related to this product and
toits use in your specific region, and for more detailed
information about Zound Industries and partner &
license information, please visit the website: www.

om. The user is to
visit the website regularly for up-to-date information.

Zound Industries International AB, Centralplan 15, 111 20
Stockholm, Sweden

FGC STATEMENT

FCC ID is located under the right ear cushion. To remove,
gently part the ear cushion from the headphone, starting
from one side.

WARNING: Any changes or modifications to this device
not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Oper-
ation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation. This
equipment complies with the FCC radiation exposure limits
set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This device
must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

is , uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in

a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit differ-
ent from that to which the receiver is connected
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

U.S. responsible party, contact information:

Zound Industries USA, Inc.

260 W 39th Street Suite 1101, New York, NY 10018, USA
Telephone number: 646-214-1003

IFETEL

La operacion de este equipo esté sujeta a las siguientes
dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este
equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia,
incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

ANATEL

Este produto esta homologado pela ANATEL de acordo
com os

n°. 242/2000 e atende aos requisitos Iecnlcos aplicados.
Este equipamento nao tem direito a protegao contra
interferéncia prejudicial e néo pode causar interferéncia
em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Para maiores informagdes, consulte o site da ANATEL —
www.anatel.gov.br.

IC STATEMENT

IC ID is located under the right ear cushion. To remove,
gently part the ear cushion from the headphone, starting
from one side

Les numéros d'identification IC ID est situés juste sous
le coussinet d'oreillette droit. Pour I'enlever, maintenez le
coussinet d'oreillette et tournez dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-ex-
empt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
interference, and (2) this device must accept any inter-
ference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme & la norme RSS sans licence
d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas
provoquer d'interférence et (2) cet appareil doit supporter
les interférences, y compris les interférences susceptibles
de provoquer un fonctionnement inattendu

This Class B digital device complies with Canadian
ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme & la
norme ICES-003 au Canada.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
ﬂm%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%%&#%
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Warning
Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can
defeat a safeguard (such as catching fire, explosion,

leakage of corrosive electrolyte etc);
Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically

crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion;

Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature
surrounding environment that can result in an explosion
or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;

and A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that

may result in an explosion o the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

CE il &

ENGLISH
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Not suitable for children under age three.
Contains small parts, which may be a
choking hazard.

Long-term exposure to loud music or

& sounds may cause hearing loss. To prevent
possible hearing damage, do not listen at
high volume levels for long periods.

Electrical products, cables, batteries,
packaging, and the manual, should not
be mixed with general household waste.
mmmm  FOT proper recycling, please take these
products to a designated collection point
where they will be accepted free of charge
or return them to your local retailer. Correct
product disposal saves resources and
prevents negative effects on human health
and the environment.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, dispose of
defective rechargeable battery at special collection points
or return them to your specialist dealer.

WARNINGS

Set your sound source to low volume before using the
headphones.

Do not use these headphones when operating a motor
vehicle, a bicycle, machinery or where your inability
to hear outside sounds may present a danger to you
or others.

Using these headphones limits your ability to hear
noises around you, regardless of listening volume.
Keep away from fire, water, and high voltage
equipment.

Do not modify, disassemble, open, drop, crush, punc-
ture, or shred these headphones.

Do not heat above 113°F (45°C).

Do not short-circuit the internal battery or its cells.

In the event of cell leakage, do not allow the liquid to
come in contact with the skin or the eyes.

The internal battery is not end-user replaceable.

DISCLAIMER

Stated play time is calculated using a random selection of
music, played at medium volume.

The information contained herein is correct at the time

of publication, with reservation for editorial errors. This
product is software dependent and its functions and com-
patibility can change when updating the software.

Hereby, Zound Industries International AB, declares that
this product is in compliance with 2014/53/EU.

Maximum RF transmit power: < 20 dBm

For the declaration of conformity, please visit the following
website: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Designed in Stockholm « Produced in China

BbJIFAPCKU E3UK
BAXHW YKA3AHUSA 3A BE3ONACHOCT

He e noaxoaswo 3a aeya noa TpuropuwHa
Bb3pacT. ChIbpXa Manku 4acTu, KouTo
MOraT Aa NPUUMHAT 3adylWaBaHe.

POABMKMTENHOTO M3NaraHe Ha cunHa
MY3¥Ka U 38yLM MOXe A3 AOBEAE A0
3ary6a Ha cnyxa. 3a Aa ce NpeaoTBpaTH
€©BEHTYanHo yBpeX/iaxe Ha cnyxa, Aa
He Ce Clywa C BUCOKY HUBA Ha 3ByKa
NPOABMKUTENHO BPEME.

EnekTpudeckTe NpoayKTY, kabenu,
6aTepuk, ONakoBKM U PbKOBOACTBA He
TpsibBa Aa Ce cMecsaT ¢ obluTe 6UTOBM
otnagbum. Mons, ¢ uen noAxoaso
PeunKnupaxe, Npe/aiiTe Te3M NPOAYKTH
B CbOUpaTENeH NyHKT, KbAETO Te
We 6bAaT NpUeTM 663NNATHO UAM
BbPHETE Ha BallMs MECTEH Tbprosel|
Ha Ape6Ho. MPaBINHOTO yHULLOXaBAHE
Ha OTNagbUUTE NECTU PECYPCH 1
NPeAOTBPATABA OTPULATENHNTE eheKT
BBPXY HOBELKOTO 3ApaBe U OKonHaTa
cpena.
3a ja NpeaoTBpPaTUTE EBEHTYaNH WjeTa 3a OKoNHaTa
cpepa unm 3[paBe OT HEKOH

Ha oTnagbum, nAedekTHaTa
akymynaTopHa 6aTepusi B CNeunasnti NyHKToBe 3a
CBOUPaHe N 5 BLPHETE Ha CNEeLManMaupaH AUnbp.

MPEAYNPEXAEHUA

Mpeav na usnonasate crywankue, HACTpoiiTe

M3TOYHMKa Ha 3BYKa Ha HUCKa CUna Ha 3ByKa.

+ He iiTe Tean cny KoraTo Te
MOTOPHO NPEBO3HO CPEACTBO, Benocunen, paboTuTe
C MallMHa N KOTaTo HECOCOBHOCTTA BY Aa YyBaTe
BBHLIHY 3BYLM MOXE Aa NPEACTaBNSBA ONACHOCT 3a
BaC UM 3a OCTaHanuTe.

. Ha Tean orp:

BB3MOXHOCTTA BU f1a 4yBATE LWYMOBETE OKOIO BaC,

HE3aBMCUMO OT CUNaTa Ha 3BYKa.

MaseTe oT orbH, Boaa u o6opyasaHe Noa BUCOKO

HanpexeHue.

He npomeHsiiTe, He pasrnobsiealite, He oTsapsiiTe,

He U3NYCKaliTe, He CMauKBaiiTe, He NPOBMBAITE U He

paaps3BaiiTe chylwankuTe.

He HarpssaiiTe Hap 113°F (45°C).

He cabpasaiiTe HaKbCO BLTPeLIHATa GaTepus Ui

HeliHMTe KneTku.

B cnyvaii Ha NpoThyaHe Ha 6atepusTa, He

no3BonsBaiTe TeYHOCTTa 4a BNIE3e B KOHTAKT C

KOXaTa unm ouuTe.

BuTpeluHaTa 6aTepusi He MOXe 1a Ce GMEHs OT kpaeH

noTpe6uTen.

OTKA3 OT OTFTOBOPHOCT

ViHdopmaumsTa, KOATO Ce CbAbPXa TYK, € BsipHa
KbM MOMEHTa Ha NyGNMKYBAHETO 1, C yCNOBUETO
3a [10NYCKaHE Ha PEIaKTOPCKM rPeLkm. Toan
NPOAYKT 3aBUCH OT COPTYEPa 11 HEroBUTE (YHKLN
1 CHBMECTVIMOCT MOTaT Aa Ce NPOMEHST npu
aKTyanuaupaHe Ha codTyepa

C wacToAweto Zound Industries International AB
[AeKnapupa, 4e TO3M NPOAYKT € B CbOTBETCTBME C
TNupexTuea 2014/53/EC Ha EBponeiickus napnament
# Ha CbBeTa

Iz @

Makcumanka npeaasarenta mouoct RF
(paavouecora): < 20 dBm

3a peknapauuaTa 3a ChOTBETCTBYE, MONS, NOCETETE
cneHust ye6 caiit: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

MpoekTuparo & CTokxonm « MpovaseaeHo & Kurait

CESTINA
DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Nevhodné pro déti miadsi tfi let. Obsahuje
malé &asti, které mohou predstavovat
nebezpei udusen.

Dlouhodobé vystaveni hiasité hudbé nebo
2zvukim mize mit za nasledek ztratu
sluchu. Aby nedoslo k moznému poskozeni
sluchu, neposlouchejte na vysoké Grovni
hiasitosti dlouhou dobu.

Elektrické produkty, kabely, baterie, baleni
a navod nevyhazujte spolu s béznym
komunalnim odpadem. Radnou recyklaci
téchto produkti zajistite na oznagenych
sbérnych mistech, ktera je bezplatné pfi-
jmou, pfipadné je vratte mistnimu prodejci.
Radné odstranéni produktii Setfi prirodni
zdroje a snizuje negativni dopady na lidské
zdravi a Zivotni prostfedi.

Iigi > @

Aby nedoslo k Gjmé na Zivotnim prostfedi nebo lidském
zdravi z divodu nekontrolovaného odstrafovani odpadu,
odstraiite vadnou nabijeci baterii ve zviastnich sbérnych
mistech nebo ji vratte specializovanému prodejci.

VAROVANi

Pred pouzitim sluchatek nastavte zvukovy zdroj na
nlzkou Maslt st.

P izeni ozidel,
ko\ stmju nebo tam. kde nemoznost slysel 2zvuky okoli
mize predstavovat nebezpedi pro vas ¢i druhé.
Pouzivani téchto sluchatek omezuje vasi schopnost
slySet zvuky kolem vas, bez ohledu na hiasitost pfi
poslechu.

Drzte vyrobek mimo dosah ohné, vody a zafizeni s
vysokym napétim.
Juchétk

DANSK

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Ikke egnet til barn under tre ar. Indeholder
') sma dele som kan vaere en kvaslningsfare.

Lang tids eksponering af haj musik eller

lyde kan forarsage tab af horelse. For at

forhindre horeskade, sa Iyt ikke til hoj musik
ilange perioder.

Elektriske produkter, kabler, batterier,
emballage og manualen ma ikke blandes
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. For
mmmm  korrekt bortskaffelse skal du medtage disse
produkter til en genbrugsstation, hvor de
vil blive accepteret gratis, eller returnere
dem til din lokale forhandler. Korrekt
bortskaffelse af produktet sparer ressourcer
og forhindrer negative pavirkninger pa
folkesundheden og miljget.

For at i eller skade pa

sundhed mod ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald, s&
bortskaf brugte genopladelige batterier p4 szrlige ind-
samlingssteder, eller returner dem til din detailhandler.

ADVARSLER

Indstil lav volumen pa lydkilden inden brug af
hovedtelefonerne.

Brug ikke disse hoveditelefoner nr du betjener
maskineri, karer et motorkeretej eller pa cykel eller hvis
det kan veere til fare for dig og andre at du ikke kan here
dine omgivelser.

Nar du bruger disse hovedtelefoner begraenser det din
evne til at hore dine omgivelser, uanset lydstyrken.

na zem, nedrtte, jte ani

netrhejte.

Nezahfivejte nad 45° C.

Nezkratujte baterii ani jeji &lanky.

V pfipadé dniku  élanki je tFeba zabranit, aby se

kapalina dostala do styku s pokozkou nebo ocima.

. baterie neni Vi
uzivatelem.

VYLOUCENI ODPOVEDNOSTI

Uvedena doba prehravani je vypotitana pomoci nahod-
ného vybéru hudby pfehravané pfi stfedni hlasitosti.
Informace uvedené v tomto dokumentu jsou spréavné k
okamziku vydani s vyhradou redakenich chyb. Produkt

Hold vaek fra ild, vand og udstyr med
hoj spaending.

Undlad at modificere, skille ad, abne, tabe, knuse,
punktere, snitte i hovedtelefonerne.

Ma ikke udszettes for temperaturer over 45°C (113°F).
Kortslut ikke det medfalgende batteri eller dets celler.

I tilfeelde af at batterierne lekker, sa undga at vassken
kommer i kontakt med huden eller gjnene.

Det interne batteri er ikke en del, som kan udskiftes

af brugeren.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Den angivne spilletid beregnes ved at bruge et tilfeeldigt
udvalg af musik afspillet ved middel lydstyrke.

o heri var korrekte ved offentliggorelsen.

Zzavisi na softwaru a jeho fungovani a
muize po aktualizaci softwaru zménit.
Timto spole¢nost Zound Industries International AB
prohlasuje, Ze tento produkt je v souladu se smérnici
2014/53/EU.

Maximaini vysilaci vykon: < 20 dBm

Prohlageni o shodé naleznete na nasledujicich webovych

Design vytvofen ve Stockholmu « Vyrobeno v Ciné

Med forbehold for trykfeil. Dette produkt er betinget af dets
software, og dets funktioner og kompatibilitet kan zendre
sig, nar du opdaterer softwaren.

Zound Industries International AB erklaerer hermed, at
dette produkt overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Maksimal RF-sendeeffekt: < 20 dBm

For erklaeringen om overensstemmelse, se venligst
folgende website: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Designet i Stockholm - Fremstillet i Kina

DEUTSCH
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Nicht geeignet fiir Kinder unter drei Jahren.
Enthalt kleine Teile, die verschluckt werden
kénnen und eine Erstickungsgefahr
darstellen.

Eine langfristige Belastung durch laute

Musik kann zu voribergehendem oder
bleibendem Horverlust fihren. Um einem

solltest du einen hohen Lautstérkepegel
Uber langere Zeit vermeiden.

Elektrische Produkte, Kabel, Batterien,
Verpackungen und das Handbuch dirfen
nicht mit dem allgemeinen Hausmilll ver-
mischt werden. Fir eine ordnungsgemafe
Entsorgung bringe diese Produkte bitte

an eine dafiir vorgesehene Sammelstelle,
wo sie kostenlos angenommen werden,
oder bringe sie zum ortlichen Handler
zuriick. Eine ordnungsgeméBe Entsorgung
des Produkts schont Ressourcen und

I &> @

EESTI
TAHTSAD OHUTUSJUHISED

Ei sobi alla kolmeaastastele lastele.
Sisaldab vaikesi osi, mis véivad tekitada
lambumisohu.

Pikaajaline kokkupuude valju muusika vi
heliga voib pohjustada kuulmislanguse.
Véimalike kuulmiskahjustuste valtimiseks
srge kuulake pikka aega suure helitu-
gevusega.

Elektriseadmeid, juhtmeid, akusid,
E pakendeid ja kasiraamatut ei tohiks visata
—_—

>

olmepriigi hulka. Ringlussevétuks viige
nimetatud tooted ettenahtud kogumispunkti,
kus need voetakse vastu tasuta, voi tagast-
age need kohalikule jaemiiiijale. Toodete
korrektne korvaldamine saastab ressursse
ning ennetab kahjulikku méju inimeste
tervisele ja keskkonnale.

Et valtida jaatmete kontrollimatust kérvaldamisest tingitud

vimalikku kahju keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele, viige
5 akud voi

verhindert negative irkungen auf die

menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt.
Um schédliche Auskaungen auf Umwell und Gesundhell
durch tsorge
den defekten Akku bei einer Spezlellen Annahmesielle
oder gib ihn bei deinem Fachhandler ab.

WARNUNG

Stelle die Lautstérke deiner Klangquelle auf eine nied-
rige Stufe ein, bevor du die Kopfhérer verwendest.
Verwende diese Kopfhorer nicht beim Auto- oder Fahr-
radfahren, beim Betrieb von Maschinen oder wenn das
Uberhren von Umgebungsgerauschen eine Gefahr fiir
dich oder andere darstellen kann.

Das Tragen dieses Kopfhorers schrankt deine
Fahigkeit, L bei
jeder Lautstarke ein.

Halte den Kopfhérer von Feuer, Wasser und Hochspan-
nungsanlagen fern.

Nimm keine Veranderungen am Kopfhérer vor,
demontiere und 6ffne Ihn mcm lasse ihn nicht fallen,
ihn nicht.
Setze das Gerat keiner Temperalur von Uber 45 °C aus
Erzeuge keinen Kurzschluss am eingebauten Akku
oder an den Zellen.

Falls eine Zelle undicht wird, achte darauf, dass die
Fliissigkeit nicht mit der Haut oder den Augen in
Beriihrung kommt.

Der eingebaute Akku kann nicht durch den Benutzer
ausgetauscht werden.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Die wird f einer
zufalligen Musikauswahl bei mittlerer Lautstarke kalkuliert.

Die hierin enthaltenen Informationen sind zum Zeitpunkt
ihrer Veroffentlichung aktuell, vorbehaltlich redaktioneller
Fehler. Dieses Produkt ist softwareabhzngig und seine
Funktionen und Kompatibilitat konnen sich beim Aktualis-
ieren der Software &ndern.

Hiermit erklart Zound Industries International AB, dass
dieses Produkt den Bestimmungen der EU-Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht.

Maximale RF-Sendeleistung: < 20 dBm

Um die Konformitétserklarung zu lesen, besuche bitte die
folgende Website: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Entworfen in Stockholm « Produziert in China

tagastage volitatud edasimiijale.

HOIATUSED

+ Enne kérvaklappide kasutamist seadke heliallika
helitugevus madalale tasemele.

Arge kasutage neid kérvaklappe mootorssidukit
juhtides, jalgrattaga sdites ega masinatega tdstades
Voi kui véliste helide mittekuulmine vib seada teid
véi teisi ohtu.

Nende kérvaklappide kasutamine piirab teie véimet
umbritsevaid helisid kuulda, olenemata seadme
helitugevusest.

Hoida eemal tulest, veest ja kdrgepingeseadmetest.
Kérvaklappe ei tohi muuta, koost lahti vétta, avada,
maha pillata, purustada, I4bi torgata ega katki rebida.
Arge hoidke kuumusel lle 45 °C.

Arge liihistage siseakut ega akuelemente.
Akuelemendi lekke korral hoiduge vedeliku kokkupuut-
est naha ja silmadega

Lappkasutaja ei saa sisemist akut vahetada.

LAHTIOTLUS

Esitatud taasesitusaja arvutamisel on kasutatud juhuslikult
valitud muusikat, mida taasesitati keskmisel helitugevusel.

Juhendis esitatud teave on 6ige selle avaldamise ajal,
arvestamata triikivigu. Toote toimimine séltub tarkvarast
ning selle funktsioonid ja thilduvus véivad tarkvarauuen-
duse jarel muutuda.

Kaesolevaga kinnitab Zound Industries International AB,
et see toode vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL.

: <20 dBm

Vastavusdeklaratsiooni lugemiseks kiilastage palun jarg-
mist veebisaiti: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Kujundatud Stockholmis « Toodetud Hiinas

ESPANOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

No adecuados para nifios menores de tres
afios. Contienen partes pequefias que
pueden hacer que un nifio se atragante.

Escuchar mésica u otros sonidos a un nivel
de volumen alto durante periodos prolon-
gados puede provocar pérdida de audicion.
Para evitar posibles dafios auditivos, no
escuche musica a niveles de volumen altos
durante periodos prolongados

Los productos eléctricos, cables, baterias,
envoltorios y el manual no se deben
mezclar con los desechos domésticos
generales. Para un reciclaje correcto, lleve
estos productos a un punto de recogida
designado, donde los recogeran de manera
gratuita, o devuélvalos a su punto de venta
local. Eliminar el producto de manera cor-
recta ahorra recursos y evita dafios sobre
las personas y el medioambiente.

I B®

Para evitar posible dafios al medioambiente o a la salud

causados por el desecho incontrolado de residuos, lleve

las baterias recargables defectuosas a puntos de recogida
o é asudi i iali

ADVERTENCIAS

Baje el volumen antes de empezar a utilizar los
auriculares.

No utilice estos auriculares cuando conduzca un
vehiculo motorizado, monte en bicicleta o trabaje con
maquinas, ni en cualquier actividad en la que el hecho
de no poder oir sonidos exteriores pueda suponer un
peligro para usted u otras personas.

Usar estos auriculares limita la capacidad para oir
sonidos a su alrededor, cualquiera que sea el ajuste
del volum

Mantenga\os alejados del fuego, agua y equipos de
alto voltaje.

No modifique, desmonte, abra, deje caer, aplaste,
perfore o destruya el auricular.

No lo exponga a temperaturas superiores a 45 °C
(113 °F).

No provoque cortogircuitos en la bateria interna ni
en las celdas.

En caso de que se produzcan fugas en una celda,
no permita que el liquido entre en contacto con la
piel o los ojos.

El usuario no puede reemplazar la bateria interna.

AVISO LEGAL

El tiempo de reproduccién indicado se calcula utilizando
una seleccion de musica aleatoria, reproducida a
volumen medio.

La informacién contenida en el presente documento es
correcta en el momento de su publicacion, excepto por
posibles errores editoriales. Este producto depende del
software y sus funciones y su nivel de compatibilidad
puede cambiar al actualizar dicho software.

Por la presente, Zound Industries International AB,
declara que este producto cumple las directiva
2014/53/UE.

Potencia maxima de transmision de radiofrecuencia:
<20dBm

Si desea consultar la declaracion de conformidad, visite el
sitio web: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Disefiado en Estocolmo « Fabricado en China

suomi
TARKEITA TURVAOHJEITA

Ei sovellu alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille. Sisaltaa
pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukeh-
tumisvaaran.

musiikille tai koville &énille voi aiheuttaa
kuulovaurion. Kuulovaurioiden vélttamiseksi
suosittelemme, ettet kuuntele musiikkia
pitkéén suurella 4anenvoimakkuudella.

Elektronisia tuotteita, kaapeleita, akkuja,
pakkausmateriaaleja ja kayttGopasta ei
tule heittaa pois kotitalousjatteen mukana,
Asianmukaisen kierratyksen varmista-
miseksi vie nama tuotteet asianmukaiseen
imaiseen Keraysp\steeseen taipalauta ne

I?ﬁ@

tuotteen hawtlamlnen s st Iu on-
varoja ja ehkaisee negatiivisia terveys ja
ympéristéhaittoja.

jétteiden mah-
dollisten ympérists- ja terveyshaittojen vélttamiseksi vie
viallinen ladattava akku asianmukaiseen kerayspisteeseen
tai palauta se jalleenmyyjalle.

VAROITUKSET

Aseta aanilahteesi &anenvoimakkuus hiljaiselle ennen
kuulokkeiden kéytf
Al kéyta naita kuulokkeita kayttéessasi mootto-
najoneuvoa P upyoraa tai koneita tai silloin, kun
voi

aiheutua vaaraa sinulle tai muille.
+ Naiden kuulokkeiden kéytt rajoittaa kykyési kuulla

aania
Sailyta poissa tulen, veden ja suuria jannitteité kéyt-
tavien laitteiden laheisyydesta

Ala tee kuulokkeisiin muutoksia tai pura, avaa, pudota,
murskaa, Iavisté tai revi kuulokkeita.

Ala kuumenna yli 45 °C:n Iampbtilaan.

Ala oikosulje mukana tullutta akkua tai sen kennoja.
Mikali kenno sattuisi vuotamaan, 414 padstd nestetts
iholle tai silmiin.

Siséinen akku ei ole kayttajan vaihdettavissa.

VASTUUVAPAUSILMOITUS

Hmowle(lu somoalka lasketaan kayttamalla salunna\sta
jota soitetaan

kuudella.

Téssé esitetyt tiedot ovat oikeita julkaisuhetkelld, mutta
toimitukselliset virheet saattavat olla mahdollisia. Tama
laite on ohjelmistosta riippuvainen, ja sen toiminnot ja
yhteensopivuus saattavat muuttua ohjelmistopaivitysten
myota.

Zound Industries International AB takaa taman tuotteen
vastaavan direktiivid 2014/53/EU.

Suurin sallittu RF-lahetysteho: < 20 dBm
verkkosi-

Lue
vustolta: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

. i Kiinassa

FRANGAIS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de

@ trois ans. Contient des éléments de petite
taille qui peuvent étre avalés et présentent
un risque d'étouffement.

Une exposition prolongée a une musique
ou des sons a volume élevé peut causer
une perte d'audition. Pour prévenir d'éven-
tuels dommages a l'audition, n'écoutez pas
a des niveaux de volume élevés durant de
longues périodes.

Les éléments électriques, les cébles,
les piles, l'emballage et le manuel ne
doivent pas étre mélangés aux déchets
ménagers. Pour un recyclage approprié,
— X
veuillez confier ces produits 4 un point de
collecte approprié ou ils seront acceptés
gratuitement, ou bien les rapporter  votre
revendeur local. Le fait de jeter les produits
de maniére appropriée économise des
ressources et évite les impacts négatifs sur
la santé et I'environnement.

Pour éviter des dommages éventuels a '

EAAHNIKA
IHMANTIKEZ OAHTIEZ AZQAAEIAL

AKGTaAANAC 1a TTaIBIG KATW TWV TPIGN
€10V MEPIEXE! PIKPG KOPHATIC ToU
TTOPOUY vl ATTOTEAOLY KivBUVO TrVIypOU.

Maxpoxpévia éBean ae Suvatr pouaikr
i fiXxoug PTTopEi va TpokaAéae! aTrwheia
axong. fia va amogiyere mlave {nuia oy
Ko, pnv akoUTe o€ UYNAY Eviaon yia
HEYGAEG TEpIOBOUG.

Ta NAEKTPIKG TTPOIOVTa, Ta KaAWBIA, Of
E UaTapiES, n GUOKEUGCI Kal T0 EYXEIPIBIO
—

@

v TIPETTEl Va amoppiTTOVTal Hadi e
Ta VEVIKd OIKIaKd amroppippata. fa Ty
KaTGAMNAN QVaKUKAWT TOUG, PETAEPETE
QUTA Ta TPOIGVTA OE KABOPITYEVD aNpEio
GUNAOYTG OTIOU TUYKEVTPWVOVTAl BWPERY
| EMOTPEWTE Ta GTOV TOMIKO AIGVOTTWANTH.
H owoi 8138201 Twv TrpoioVTWY
GUPBAAAE! OTNY EEOIKOVOHNTN TTEPWY Kai
TIPOAGBAVE! TI ApVNTIKEG ETTTTTRIOEIG
TNV avBpWMIVA UyEia Kal To TrEPIBAAROV.

Ta va amopeuxBei mBavr} {npid aTo TepiBaAAoV

ou & la santé si I'objet est jeté sans precaunons veumez
déposer la batterie

1) GTNV QVBpPWITIVY Uyeia aTt6 TV avegEAeykTn
Bi66ean aTwv, N ar
£TTAVAQOPTIZOHEVIWY HTTATAPIGY YIVETAI O€ EIBIKE anpgia

point de collecte approprié ou bien la rapponer A votre
revendeur.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Avant d'utiliser le casque, réglez le volume de votre
source audio au minimum.

Nutilisez pas ce casque lorsque vous utilisez un
véhicule & moteur, un vélo, une machine, ou lorsque
le fait de ne pouvair entendre les sons extérieurs peut
présenter un danger pour vous ou pour autrui
Lutilisation de ce casque limite votre capacité &
entendre les bruits qui vous entourent, quel que soit le
volume de I'écoute.

Tenez-le éloigné du feu, de 'eau et des équipements
haute tension.

Ne pas modifier, démonter, ouvrir, laisser tomber,
écraser, percer ou déchirer le casque.

Ne pas exposer a des chaleurs supérieures & 45 °C
(13 °F).

Ne pas court-circuiter la batterie interne ou les piles.
Si une pile fuit, ne pas laisser le liquide entrer en
contact avec la peau ou les yeux.

La batterie interne n'est pas remplagable par
Iutilisateur.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE

Le temps d'écoute indiqué est calculé avec une sélection
aléatoire de musique écoutée & volume moyen

Les informations contenues ici sont correctes au moment

GUAOYAG i ETIOTPEPOVTAI TE EIBIKOUG EHTIOPOUS.
MNPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

PuBpioTe TNV Ty} fixou oag o€ xapnAr éviaon Tipiv
XPNOIHOTIOITETE TQ AKOUTTIKG.
Mn XPNOIOTIOIEITE Ta GKOUGTIKG OTav XEIpiZeaTe

HEVO OXNUA, 3 n
OTTOUBATIOTE N ABUVAIIA Va AKOUOETE EEWTEPIKOUG
XOUG UTTOpE va ammoTeEAETE! KivBUVO Yia £GdG
TpiTOUG.

H xpon Twv akouoTIKWY TTEPIOPIZE! TV IKavOTNTA
GG va aKoUTE AXOUS yUpW 0ag, aVEEIPTNTA aTT6

™M éviaon.

KpamioTe pakpid atmé Qurid, VEpo Kai eE0TTAITHG
uynAng Taong.

MnV PETATPEWETE, ATTOTUVAPHOAOYATETE, QVOIEETE,
PIEETE, GTIGTETE, TPUTIAOETE A SIGAJETE T AKOUGTIKG.
Mnv eKBETETE OE BEpPOTNTA AV Twv 113°F (45°C).
Mnv BpaxUKUKAGOETE TNV EGWTEPIKN pTTaTapia f Tig
KUWEAES TG,

€ TEPITTWON SIAPPORS KUWEANS, INV AQATETE T0 UYPS
va £pBel g€ eTTaQN pe To SEppa fj Ta PATIa.

H egwTepiki pTatapia Sev aviikaBioTaral atmé Tov
TEAIKO XPHOTN,

AMOMOIHIH EYOYNQON

0 evBeikvuspEVOg XPOVOS AerToupyiag uTroAoyigeTal
XPNOIHOTIOILVTAS Hia TUXAia ETIAOY HOUGIKAG Ot HEGTia
évtaon fixou.

01 TTapOlTEG TANPOOPIES EiVal TWATEG KaT TOV
XPovO , LE TV EMQUAGEN TV GQaAPATOV

de la publication, sous réserve d'erreurs
Ce produit fonctionne & 'aide d'un logiciel. Ses fonction-
nalités et sa compatibilité peuvent changer lors de mises
a jour du logiciel.

Par la présente, Zound Industries International AB déclare
que ce produit respecte la directive 2014/53/UE.
Puissance de transmission RF maximale : < 20 dBm

Pour la déclaration de conformité, veuillez consulter le site

BIaTUTIWONG. AUTO TO TIPOIOV EiVal EEAPTLIEVO aTTO
70 AOYIGHIKS Kail TIg AEITOUpYieG ToU Kai N oupBaToTTa
UTTOPE] Ve GAAGEE! 0TV EVHEPWVETTI TO AOYITHIKO.

Me 0 rapdv 1 Zound Industries International AB SnAdver
OTI QUTO TO TIPOIBY EIVaI O GUUUOPPWTT E TNV 0BNYia
2014/53/EE.

Méyiam 1xUg exmropiig RF: < 20 dBm

Tt 1 Sdwan uuuuop@mcn;. Trapakahoupe,
1G76TOTIO: Www.marshallhead-

Web suivant : www. com/doc
Congu & Stockholm « Fabriqué en Chine

phones.com/doc
Sxedlaopévo oy STokxOAuN * Mapdyerar ot Kiva

HRVATSKI

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Nije prikladno za djecu mladu od tri godine.
) SadrZi sitne dijelove koji mogu predstavjati
opasnost od guienja.
Dugotrajno izlaganje glasnoj glazbi ili
zvukovima moZe izazvati gubitak sluha.
Sprijecite moguée ostecenje zvuka i ne
slusajte glasne zvukove dugo vremena.

pakiranje i priruénik ne treba odlagati u
komunalni otpad. Za ispravno recikliranje
odnesite ove proizvode na predodredeno
odlagaliste gdje e biti preuzeti besplatno
ili ih vratite lokalnom prodavaéu. Ispravnim
odlaganjem proizvoda §tede se resursi
i spredava negativan utjecaj na ljudski
zdravlje i okolis.
Kako bi se sprijecilo onegid¢enje okolisa ili Stetno
dielovanja na ljudsko zdravlje zbog nekontroliranog
odlaganja otpada, punjivu bateriju koja vi$e ne rad
zbrinite na posebnim odlagalistima ili je vratite oviastenom
zastupniku.

E Elektricne proizvode, kabele, baterije,
—

UPOZORENJA

Prije uporabe slusalica prilagodite izvor zvuka na nisku
razinu glasnoce.

Ove slugalice ne upotrebljavaijte dok upravljate
motornim vozilom, biciklom, strojem ili u situaciji kad
ne mozete Guti vanjske zvukove $to moze predstavljati
opasnost za vas ili druge.

MAGYAR
FONTOS BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

Az eszkéz hasznalata harom éven aluli
gyermekek szamara nem alkalmas.
Apr6 alkatrészeket tartalmaz, melyek
fulladasveszélyt jelenthetnek.

A hosszu tavi hangos zenehallgatas vagy
hangterhelés hallaskarosodasl okozhal
Az esetleg

végett ne hasznalja az eszkézt huzamos-
abb ideig magas hangern.

Az elektromos termeékek, kabelek, akku-
mulatorok és csomagoléanyagaik, valamint
a hozzajuk tartozo kézikonyvek nem hely-
ezhetdk az ltalanos haztartasi hulladékba.
A megfeleld Ujrahasznositas érdekében
vigye azokat a kijelélt gy(ijtshelyekre, ahol
ingyenesen beveszik 6ket, vagy juttassa
vissza azokat a helyi viszonteladohoz. A
termék megfeleld artalmatlanitasa eréfor-
rés-takarékos megoldas, valamint megelézi
az emberi egészségre és a kornyezetre
4rtalmas negativ hatasokat.

A nem biztonsagos hulladékkezelés okozta esetleges
koryezetszennyezés vagy egészségi artalom mege-
16z6se végett a mar nem hasznalhaté akkumulatorokat
vigye az erre fenntartott gy(jtépontokra vagy a termék
viszonteladdjahoz.

IEZQ@@

FIGYELMEZTETES

+ Afej 6 elsd elott allitsa a

Uporaba ovih slusalica
da Cujete zvukove oko vas, bez obzita na glasnocu
zvuka koji slusate.

Drzite podalje od plamena, vode i opreme pod visokim
naponom

Ne mijenjajte, rastavijajte, o(varajle ispustaite, gnjecite,
probijajte, ne Cupajte slus

Ne zagrijavajte ih iznad o (45°0).

Ne izazivajte kratki Spoj na unutrasnjoj bateriji il
njezinim ¢elijama

U sluéaju da baterija ispusti kiselinu, nemojte dopustiti
da kiselina dode u kontakt s koZom ili oima.
Unutrasnju bateriju ne moze zamijeniti korisnik.

1ZJAVA O ODRICANJU ODGOVORNOSTI

vrijeme ije rauna se
odabirom glazbe koja se reproducira na srednjoj jagini
2zvuka.

Ovdje navedeni podaci toéni su u vrijeme objavljivanja, uz
rezervaciju moguénosti urednicke pogreske. Ovaj proizvod
ovisi o softveru, a njegove funkcije | kompatibilnost mogu
se promijeniti prilikom aZuriranja softvera.

Ovime, Zound Industries International AB, izjavijuje da je
ovaj proizvod u skladu s 2014/53/EU.

Maksimalna snaga RF prijenosa: < 20 dBm

Za izjavu o sukladnosti posjetite sljedece internetske
stranice: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Di: u * Proi; u Kini

Ne hasznélja a fejhallgatot gépjarmii vagy kerékpar
vezetése, gépkezelés vagy olyan tevékenység
alkalmaval, melynek soran a kérnyezd hangok ész-
lelésének hianya veszélyt jelenthet Onre vagy masokra
Aol A A P o

ahang
Korlatozza Ont a kérnyezd zajok észlelésében.
Tiiztdl, viztdl és nagyfeszilltségii berendezésektd!
tavol tartando.
A fejhallgatét ne alakitsa at, szerelje szét, nyissa fel,
ejtse le, zlzza Bssze, szrja 4t vagy vagja fel.
Ne tegye ki 45 °C-nal magasabb hémérsékletnek.
Ne zérja révidre a belsé akkumulatort vagy annak
cellait.
. az cellaja
kezdene, akadélyozza meg, hogy a folyadék bérrel
érintkezzen vagy szembe keriiljén.
A bels6 akkumulator a felhasznal6 altal nem cserélhetd.

JOGI NYILATKOZAT
Amegjelend lejatszasi id6 ki

zenei valaszték kézepes hangerdvel valé lejatszasa
alapjan torténik.

Az itt szerepl6 informaciok a kizzététel iddpontjaban
hely(alloak A szerkesztési hlbakjoga( venmarquk A

inkci
szoltver frissitése esetén modosu\hatnak

A Zound Industries International AB ezennel kijelenti, hogy
atermék megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek.

<20dBm

A megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat az alabbi honlapon érhet6 el:
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Tervezés: Stockholm « Gyartas: Kina

BAHASA INDONESIA
INSTRUKSI PENTING MENGENAI KESELAMATAN

Tidak cocok untuk anak berusia di
bawah tiga tahun. Mengandung berbagai
komponen kecil, yang bisa menyebabkan
bahaya tersedak.

Pemaparan jangka panjang terhadap
musik keras atau bising dapat membuat

Untuk
gangguan pendengaran, jangan menden-
garkan volume suara tinggi dalam jangka
waktu yang lama.

Produk listrik, kabel, baterai, kemasan, dan
panduan pengguna tidak boleh dicampur
—_—
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dengan sampah rumah tangga umum.
Untuk tujuan daur ulang, buang produk
ke titik pengumpulan yang ditetapkan,
tempat mereka akan diterima tanpa biaya
tambahan atau kembalikan produk ke
peritel setempat Anda. Pembuangan
produk secara benar dapat menghemat
sumber daya dan mencegah dampak
negatif terhadap kesehatan manusia dan
lingkungan.

Untung bahaya terhadap li atau
kesehatan manusia dari pembuangan sampah yang tidak
terkendali, buanglah baterai isi ulang yang rusak di tempat
pengumpulan khusus atau kembalikan kepada dealer
spesialis Anda.

PERINGATAN

+ Tetapkan sumber suara Anda pada volume rendah
sebelum menggunakan headphone

Jangan menggunakan headphone ini apabila sedang
mengemudikan kendaraan bermotor, naik sepeda, atau
mengoperasikan mesin, atau apabila kemampuan Anda
untuk mendengar suara di luar dapat membahayakan
Anda juga orang lain.

ini
Anda untuk mendengarkan suara di sekitar Anda,
seberapapun volume yang digunakan

Jauhkan dari api, air, dan peralatan bertegangan tinggi.
Jangan memodifikasi, membongkar, membu
menjatuhkan, memukul, menusuk, atau mercbek
headphone.

Jangan memanaskan perangkat hingga lebih dari
113°F (45°C).

Jangan memicu arus pendek pada baterai internal atau
sel baterainya

Apabila sel baterai bocor, jangan biarkan cairannya
menyentuh kulit atau mata.

Baterai internal bukan baterai yang dapat diganti oleh
pengguna akhir.

SANGGAHAN

musik dihitung pemilihan
mu5|k secara acak yang diputar pada volume sedang.
Informasi yang dimuat di sini benar pada saat diterbitkan,
dengan kemungkinan kesalahan editorial. Produk ini ber-
gantung pada perangkat lunak. Fungsi serta kompatibilitas
dapat berubah saat memperbarui perangkat lunak.

Didesain di Stockholm « Diproduksi di Tiongkok

ITALIANO
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Non adatto a bambini di eta inferiore ai tre
anni. Contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni
che possono causare soffocamento.

Lesposizione prolungata a musica o suoni
ad alto volume pud causare la perdita
dell'udito. Per prevenire possibili danni
all'apparato uditivo, evitare I'ascolto a
volume elevato per lunghi periodi di tempo.

Gli apparecchi elettrici, i cavi, le batteria,
la confezione e il manuale non dovrebbero
essere inseriti tra i rifiuti domestici
indifferenziati. Per un corretto riciclaggio, si
prega di portare questi prodotti presso un
centro di raccolta preposto, dove saranno
presi gratuitamente in consegna, oppure

di restituirli a un rivenditore di fiducia. Il
corretto smaltimento del prodotto risparmia
le risorse e previene danni alla salute
dell'uomo e al'ambiente.

I >®

Per prevenire possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute
umana causati dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti,
riportare le batterie difettose presso un centro di raccolta
abilitato o restituirle a un rivenditore autorizzato.

AVVERTENZE

+ Prima di utilizzare le cuffie, assicurarsi di aver
impostato la sorgente sonora su un volume basso.
Non utilizzare queste cuffie alla guida di un veicolo a
motore, di una bicicletta, di un macchinario o qualora
I'incapacita di percepire i rumori esterni rappresenti un
pericolo per se stessi e per gli altri

Lutilizzo di queste cuffie limita la capacita di percepire

i rumori circostanti, a prescindere dal volume di ascolto.

Tenere lontano da fuoco, acqua, e apparecchiature
ad alta tensione.

Non utilizzare queste cuffie alla guida di un veicolo a
motore, di una bicicletta, di un macchinario o qualora
I'incapacita di percepire i rumori esterni rappresenti un
pericolo per se stessi e per gli altri

Non esporre a temperature superiori ai 45°C (113°F).
Non cortocircuitare la batteria interna o le sue celle.
In caso di perdita da una cella, evitare che il liquido
entri in contatto con occhi o pelle.

La batteria intorna non & sosttuibile dalfutente finale

LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITA

Il tempo di riproduzione indicato viene calcolato
utilizzando la selezione casuale di musica riprodotta a
volume medio.

Le informazioni qui contenute sono corrette alla data di
pubblicazione, salvo errori editoriali. Questo prodotto
dipende da un software e il suo funzionamento e compati-

bilita possono variare quando il software viene aggiornato.

Con la presente, Zound Industries International AB
dichiara che questo prodotto & conforme alle direttive
2014/53/EU.

Massima potenza di trasmissione RF: < 20 dBm

Per la dichiarazione di conformita, visitare il seguente sito
web: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Progettato a Stoccolma « Prodotto in Cina
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Designed in Stockholm « Produced in China
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SVARBI SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJA

Netinkama jaunesniems nei trijy mety
vaikams. Prietaise yra smulkiy detaliy,
kuriomis galima uzspringti.

ligai klausantis garsios muzikos ar
garsy galima pakenkti savo klausai. Kad
i8vengtuméte galimo pakenkimo klausai,
neklausykite muzikos garsiai ilga laika.

elementy, pakuotés ir naudojimo vadovo
negalima i$mesti kartu su buitinémis
atliekomis. Siekdami uztikrinti tinkama
prietaiso elementy perdirbima, priduokite
juos | atitinkama specializuota atlieky
surinkimo punkta, kur tokie elementai
priimami nemokamai, arba grazinkite
jrangos elementus tiekéjui. Tinkamai utili-
Zzuojant gaminj ir jo elementus, apsaugoma
nuo nepageidaujamo tokiy atlieky poveikio
aplinkai ir zmonems

E Elektrinio prietaiso, laidy, maitinimo
—

Siekdami apsaugoti aplinka ir zmoniy sveikata nuo galimo
alingo nekontroliuojamo atlieky imetimo poveikio,
sugedusnas ijkraunamas baleruas atwduokxle i specwahus

punktus arba grazinkit tiekejui
ISPEJIMAI
+ Pries naudodami ausines sumazinkite garso Saltinio
garsuma,

Nenaudokite $iy ausiniy vairuodami motorine
transporto priemone, dviratj, valdydami jranga ar kitose
situacijose, kai negirdédami aplinkiniy garsy galite
sukelti pavojy sau ar aplinkiniams.

. Sias ausines,

pasirinkto garsumo, apribojate savo gahmybes isgirsti
garsus jasy aplinkoje

Laikykite toliau nuo ugnies, vandens ir aukstos jtampos
irangos.

Neméginkite $iy ausiniy pakeisti, irinkti, atidaryti;

taip pat nenumeskite, nesuspauskite, nepradurkite ir
nesuplésykite ju.

Saugokite ausines nuo auktesnés nei 45 °C (113 °F)
temperatiiros.

Nesujunkite priesingy vidinio maitinimo elemento poliy.
Pastebeéje i$ baterijos iStekéjusj skystj, paslruplnklte
kad sis skystis nepatekty ant odos ar | a

Integruotoji baterija néra naudotojo ke.mama.

ATSAKOMYBES APRIBOJIMAS

Nurodytas muzikos grojimo laikas apskaic
naudojant atsitiktinai parinktus kirinius, lei
vidutiniu garsumu

Cia pateikiama informacija yra teisinga isleidimo metu,
tagiau gali pasitaikyti rasybos klaidy. Sis gaminys tinkamai
veikia tik tuomet, kai

LATVIESU
SVARIGI NORADIJUMI PAR DROSIBU

Nav piemérotas bérniem, jaunakiem par
trim gadiem. Satur sikas dalas, kas var radit
nosmaksanas draudus.

ligstosa skalas mizikas vai skanu iedarbiba

@ var izraisit dzirdes traucéjumus. Lai izvairi-
tos no iespéjamiem dzirdes bojajumiem,
neklausieties skalu maziku ilgstosi.

Elektriskas ierices, kabelus, akumulatorus,

iepakojumu un rokasgramatu nedrikst

iejaukt sadzives atkritumos. Lai veiktu
pareizu parstradi, lidzu nododiet $os
produktus noradita savaksanas vieta,
kur tos pienems bez maksas, vai atdodiet
tos savam mazumtirgotajam. Pareiza
ierices utilizacija taupa resursus un novers
negativu ietekmi uz cilvéka veselibu un vidi.

Lai izvairitos no iespéjama kaitgjuma videi vai cilvéka
veselibai no nekontrolétas atkritumu izmesanas, bojatu
akumulatoru nododiet ipasas savaksanas vietas vai
atdodiet specializétajam izplatitajam.

BRIDINAJUMI

Pirms uzliekat austinas, iestatiet skanas avotam zemu
skaluma limeni.
Nelietojiet &fs austinas, vadot transportlidzekli, braucot
ar velosip&du, stradajot ar mehanismiem, vai tad, kad,
nespgjot sadzirdét aréjas skanas, varat radit briesmas
sev vai citiem.
$o austinu lietosana, neatkarigi no klausisanas
skaluma, ierobeZo jiisu spéjas sadzirdét skanas
ap jums.
Neizmainiet, neizjauciet, nealvenet nemetiet zemé,

ai austinas.
Nelaujiet tam sakarst virs 450
Nepielaujiet iek$&ja akumulatora vai ta elementu
Tsslégumu.
.« Ja paradas noplude,
skidruma nok|usanu uz adas vai acis
Netiek paredzats, ka iek3&jo bateriju maina lietotajs
pats.

ATRUNA

Uzraditais skanésanas laiks ir aprékinats ar nejausu
mazikas izvéli, atskanojot mérena skajuma.

Seit ietverta informacija ir pareiza publicésanas bridi
ar atrunu saistiba uz teksta redakcionala rakstura
kladam. lerices darbiba ir atkariga no programmatiras,
un tas funkcijas un saderiba var mainities, atjauninot
programmatiiru.

Zound Industries International AB pazino, ka produkts
atbilst 2014/53/ES

iranga; atnaujinus programine, jranga gaminio veikimas
gali pasikeisti.

Siuo pareiskimu Zound Industries International AB patvir-
tina, kad 8is produktas atitinka 2014/53/EB reikalavimus.

Maksimali RF perdavimo galia: < 20 dBm

Atitikties ijg rasite misy
www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Sukurta Stokholme + Pagaminta Kinijoje

RF pérraidos jaud: < 20 ¢Bm

Lai izlasitu ludzu,
timekla vietni: www.marshallheadphones.com/doc

Dizains radits Stokholma « Izgatavotas Kina



